

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

NATALIE DELLINGER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia

**BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AND THE EQUAL
EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AS *AMICI CURIAE***

P. DAVID LOPEZ
General Counsel

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

VINCENT J. BLACKWOOD
Acting Associate General Counsel

WILLIAM C. LESSER
Acting Associate Solicitor

PAUL D. RAMSHAW
Attorney

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission
Office of General Counsel
131 M Street, N.E.
5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 663-4737

MELISSA A. MURPHY
Attorney

DEAN A. ROMHILT
Attorney

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W., Rm. N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5550

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Majority Incorrectly Read the Word "Any" and Its Recognized Expansive Meaning Out of Sections 15(a)(3) and 16(b)	5
II. The Majority Did Not Apply the Supreme Court's Statutory Analysis of the Term "Employees"	11
III. Barring Employees from Bringing FLSA Retaliation Claims against Prospective Employers Would Severely Undermine FLSA Enforcement.....	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases:	
<u>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White,</u> 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	9
<u>Crawford v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville</u> <u>and Davidson County, Tenn.,</u> 129 S. Ct. 846 (2009)	14
<u>Darveau v. Detecon, Inc.,</u> 515 F.3d 334 (4th Cir. 2008).....	3 & passim
<u>Duckworth v. Pratt & Whitney, Inc.,</u> 152 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998)	10
<u>Garcia v. City of Albuquerque,</u> 232 F.3d 760 (10th Cir. 2000).....	10
<u>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.,</u> 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011)	7
<u>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.,</u> 361 U.S. 288 (1960)	14,15
<u>NLRB v. D & D Enter., Inc.,</u> 125 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 1997).....	10
<u>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman,</u> 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004).....	9
<u>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty,</u> 129 S. Ct. 2183 (2009)	8
<u>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,</u> 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	2 & passim

Cases--continued:

Salazar v. City of Albuquerque,
776 F. Supp.2d 1271 (D.N.M. 2011)10

U.S. v. Gonzales,
520 U.S. 1 (1997)7

Statutes:

Fair Labor Standards Act,
29 U.S.C. 201 et seq.:

Section 3(a), 29 U.S.C. 203(a)8

Section 3(d), 29 U.S.C. 203(d).....8

Section 3(e)(1), 29 U.S.C. 203(e)(1)..... 8,12

Section 6, 29 U.S.C. 2066

Section 6(a), 29 U.S.C. 206(a)6

Section 6(b), 29 U.S.C. 206(b).....6

Section 7, 29 U.S.C. 2076

Section 7(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. 207(a)(1).....6

Section 7(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. 207(a)(2).....6

Section 15(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. 215(a)(3)..... 2 & passim

Section 16(a), 29 U.S.C. 216(a)14

Section 16(b), 29 U.S.C. 216(b)..... 2 & passim

Section 17, 29 U.S.C. 21714

Statutes--continued:

Family and Medical Leave Act,
29 U.S.C. 2601 et seq......10

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act,
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(a).....11

Miscellaneous:

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary (2011),
available at <http://www.merriam-webster.com>7

Random House College Dictionary 61 (rev. ed. 1982)7
